Public Document Pack

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

To: Rhona Atkinson, Chairperson; and Councillors Laing and Samarai; and Jonathan
Passmore MBE.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 5 June 2018.

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are
requested to meet in Meeting Room 5 Health Village on TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2018 at

3.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

TERMS OF REFERENCE

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with
the press and public excluded

3 Minute of Previous Meeting - 10 April 2018 (Pages 7 - 14)

GOVERNANCE

4 Verbal Update - Progress on the Development of a Contracts Reqister




FINANCE

5 Annual Audited Accounts - to follow

6 External Audit Report (ISA 260) - to follow

AUDIT

7 Internal Audit Report (Pages 15 - 18)

8 Audit Scotland Report: ALEOs (Pages 19 - 62)

PERFORMANCE

9 Transformation Programme Monitoring Report (Pages 63 - 90)

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

10 Confirmation of Assurance

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact lain
Robertson, tel 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/

Agenda Annex

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE TERMS OF
REFERENCE

Introduction

(1) The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a
Committee of the Integration Joint Board (1JB). The approved Terms of
Reference and information on the composition and frequency of the
Committee will be considered as an integral part of the Standing Orders.

(2) The Committee will be known as the Audit & Performance Systems
Committee (APS) of the IJB and will be a Standing Committee of the
[...]
: Sally Shaw (interim Chief Officer, (Aberdeen City Health and
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Alex Stephen (Chief
Finance Officer, ACHSCP), Martin Allan (Business Manager,
ACHSCP), Sarah Gibbon (Executive Assistant, ACHSCP), Alan
Thomson (Governance, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), Sandra
Buthlay and Jimmie Dickie (Finance, ACC) (All present for
agenda items 1-10); and lain Robertson (Governance, ACC)
David Hughes (Internal Audit) and Andy Shaw (External Audit).

Apologies: Judith Proctor and Angela Scott.

OPENING REMARKS FROM THE CHAIR

1. The Chair opened the meeting and the Clerk advised that apologies had been
received from Judith Proctor and Angela Scott.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the apologies.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.
The Committee resolved:-

To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on
today’s agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

Page 7



The Chair proposed to consider item 11 (Private Meeting with Internal and External
Audit) as exempt business.

The Committee resolved:-

In terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the aforementioned
item of business so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes
described in paragraph 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 2 March 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 2 March
2018.

In reference to item 5 (Risk Register Review) Councillor Duncan asked how actions
were tracked, Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP) advised that the
Partnership maintained a report tracker and these actions were due to be considered
at the risk management workshop on 24 April and at the next IJB meeting on 22 May
2018; and

In reference to item 11 (Transformation Progress), Luan Grugeon asked if the
Partnership had been reviewing governance arrangements whilst transformation
projects were being upscaled, Mr Stephen confirmed that governance was taken into
account and the Partnership had mechanisms in place to monitor the pace of
change.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to approve the minute as a correct record;

(ii) to request a deep dive session on the governance arrangements for
transformation projects; and

(iif)  otherwise note the information provided.

LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which
reviewed the local code of corporate governance for the IJB as agreed by Audit &
Performance Systems Committee on 11 April 2017 and allowed the Committee to
comment on the sources of assurances used to measure the effectiveness of the
governance principles contained in the CIPFA\SOLACE1 ‘Delivering Good
Governance in Local Government: Framework’ document.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the use of the sources of assurance, listed in appendix
1, and review the local code of governance.

Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP) advised that the IJB code of
governance had adopted the agreed ACC framework and provided an overview of
the sources of assurance outlined in Appendix 1. He explained that IJB accounts
would be finalised during the week commencing 16 April 2018.

Page 8



Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) how the IJB local code of
governance linked in with the NHSG Professional Governance Framework; and (2)
Mr Stephen advised that production of a final document would be dependent on ACC
and NHSG as IJB accounts were included within both of its partners accounts.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to approve the use of the sources of assurance listed in Appendix 1, subject to
these being updated and circulated, and to note the local code of governance;
and

(i)  to request a review of the reporting schedule for the IJB Local Code of
Governance programme to ensure that a streamlined approach could be
adopted during the 2018-19 financial year.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which
provided the results of the review undertaken by the Executive Team against
financial governance requirements contained in the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s statement on the ‘Role of the Chief Financial
Officer in Local Government (2016)’.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the content of the report and comment on the
accompanying results of the Executive team review contained in Appendix 1.

Alex Stephen advised that the review had been based on a recommendation from the
Board’s previous external auditor, to provide financial assurance to the Committee
using the principles set out in the Role of Chief Finance Officers in Local Government
guidance prepared by CIPFA. He then provided an oversight of significant changes
made during the year and highlighted areas of future work.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the process for embedding
financial consequences in person specifications and appraisals; (2) the financial
challenges related to locality planning and where a manager from one partner
managed another partner's budget; and (3) members sought assurance that
managers and budget holders had sufficient financial skills to carry out their roles
effectively, Mr Stephen confirmed that he had no significant concerns in this regard
as staff had received training and were generally knowledgeable and experienced.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to request that consideration be given to simply stating where principles do not
apply to IJBs such as treasury management within principle 3; and

(i) otherwise note the content of the report and comment on the accompanying
results of the Executive team review contained in Appendix 1.

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which (1)

provided the Committee with the opportunity to provide comment on and approve in
principle, the annual governance statement; and (2) requested agreement that

Page 9



assurances on the government framework could be provided to Aberdeen City
Council and NHS Grampian.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee —

(@) Comment on the draft annual governance statement, as set out in appendix 1;
and

(b)  Additionally, on the proviso that no significant weaknesses impacting on the
IJB’s governance framework are identified in the assurances received by
Aberdeen City Council, NHS Grampian and the |JB’s Internal auditors: Instruct
the Chief Finance Officer to complete the governance statement and provide
responses to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian that reasonable
assurance can be placed upon the adequacy and effectiveness of the
Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board’s systems of governance.

Alex Stephen advised that last year's formatting had been retained but additional
improvement activity had been included to reflect the Board’s second full year of
operation. Mr Stephen provided an overview of the IJB scheme of governance and
noted that an action plan was in place to monitor implementation. He added that
additional sources of assurance would be provided by ACC and NHSG following
approval of their annual governance statements and explained that if any significant
changes had been made, these items would be brought back to the Committee for
further consideration.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the possibility of referring to
the Fairer Scotland Duty within the action plan; (2) the list of improvement actions,
with particular focus on the review of risk registers; and (3) the importance of not
losing focus on person centred care at a local level in search of achieving national
metrics and targets.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to request that reference be made to the Fairer Scotland Duty within the action
plan; and

(i)  otherwise instruct the Chief Finance Officer to complete the governance
statement and provide responses to Aberdeen City Council and NHS
Grampian that reasonable assurance could be placed upon the adequacy and
effectiveness of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board’s systems of
governance.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

8. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes (Chief Internal Auditor)
which provided the Committee with Internal Audit’s Annual Report and Internal
Financial Control Statement for 2017/18.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee -

(@)  Note the Internal Financial Control Statement for 2017/18;

(b)  Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational
independence of Internal Audit;

(c) Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work
during 2017/18;

Page 10



(d)  Note that an external review of Internal Audit was completed by KPMG and
the outcome from that was reported to Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk
and Scrutiny Committee; and

(e) Note the progress that IJB management has made with implementing
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports relating to the IJB.

David Hughes advised that Internal Audit had assessed the IJB’s governance,
financial and risk management frameworks and found that reasonable assurance
could be placed on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Board’s internal control
system. He explained that a number of recommendations for improvement had been
made and referred members’ attention to appendix 2 of the report. Mr Hughes
concluded by confirming the independence of Internal Audit and noting that its scope
had not been limited during 2017-18.

The Chair thanked Mr Hughes for his report and reiterated the importance of a having
a robust and reliable internal audit function, as well as having a Committee that would
listen to concerns and act on recommendations for improvement.

Thereafter members discussed Internal Audit’s oversight of IJB partnership working,
to which Mr Hughes advised that Internal Audit did not have full access to relevant
information as they were not NHS Grampian’s internal auditor. The Chair confirmed
that NHS Grampian’s internal audit plan for 2018-19 had been approved last week
(week commencing 2 April 2018).

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to note the Internal Financial Control Statement for 2017/18;

(i) to note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational
independence of Internal Audit;

(i)  to note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work
during 2017/18;

(iv)  to note that an external review of Internal Audit was completed by KPMG and
the outcome from that was reported to Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk
and Scrutiny Committee; and

(v)  to note the progress that IJB management has made with implementing
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports relating to the 1JB.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

9. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes which sought approval
of the Internal Audit Plan for the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board for 2018/19.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the Internal Audit plan for 2018/19.

David Hughes presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 and advised that areas
of intended scrutiny had been based on discussions with management and a review
of risk and governance documents. He noted that the adult social care element of the
Plan had been approved by the Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee on 22
February 2018.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) risks relating to hosted
services; (2) how audit areas were selected by Internal Audit; and (3) the ongoing

Page 11



review of the Strategic Risk Register and whether there was scope to change areas
of intended scrutiny throughout the year. Mr Hughes confirmed there was such
scope, and pointed out that internal audit work would not commence until the second
quarter of the financial year.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to approve the Internal Audit plan for 2018/19; and

(ii) to request that risks relating to hosted services be reviewed at the [JB
Workshop on 24 April 2018.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - FINANCIAL ASSESSMENTS

10. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes which presented the
outcome from the planned audit of Financial Assessments that was included in the
2017/18 Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Council.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this
report.

David Hughes advised that the objective of the audit was to determine whether
assurance arrangements were in place to undertake financial assessments for fees
charged and services provided by the Partnership. Internal Audit found that this was
the case in general, though a number of recommendations were made for
improvement with regards to the quality assurance process. He added that
Management had accepted all Internal Audit recommendations.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the use of digital technology to
improve accuracy and efficiency levels; (2) the ongoing workstream to increase the
functionality of the Care First system; and (3) the importance of processing and
storing personal information and data securely.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - SOCIAL WORK PAYROLL

11.  The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes which presented the
outcome from the planned audit of Adult Social Work Payroll that was included in the
2017/18 Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Council.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this
report.

David Hughes advised that appropriate controls were in place but highlighted that
areas of compliance could be strengthened with regards to authorised signatures,
and a number of minor payment errors had been identified. He added that
Management had accepted all recommendations for improvements made by Internal
Audit.

Page 12



The Committee resolved:-
To note the report.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 3 of this minute, the
following items were considered with the press and public excluded.

PRIVATE MEETING WITH INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT

12. The Committee met in private session with the Partnership’s internal and
external auditors as per item 6.1 of the Committee’s terms of reference.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to note the information provided; and

(i)  to note that the Committee’s next meeting with auditors was scheduled for 13
November 2018.

RHONA ATKINSON, Chairperson.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 7

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title Internal Audit — Care Management

Lead Officer David Hughes, Chief Internal Auditor

Report Author (Job
Title, Organisation)

David Hughes, Chief Internal Auditor

Report Number HSCP.18.047
Date of Report 23 May 2018
Date of Meeting 12 June 2018

1: | Purpose of the Report

A protocol was agreed by the Audit and Performance Systems Committee and
Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee regarding sharing the
outcomes from Internal Audit work undertaken in the respective organisations
following consideration of the outcomes by the “lead” Committee.

The purpose of this report is to present the outcome from the planned audit of
Care Management that was included in the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan for
Aberdeen City Council. The Internal Audit report was considered by the Aberdeen
City Council Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee in May 2018.

2: | Summary of Key Information

The Health and Social Care Partnership has a statutory duty to undertake
assessments of those in need of community care services; this includes
assessment of the needs of Carers. Individuals who are entitled to assessment of
their needs are t
[...]
eport.

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks:
Where risks have been identified during the Internal Audit process,
recommendations have been made to management in order to mitigate these
risks.

5: | Recommendations

It is recommended that the Audit and Performance Systems Committee:

1. Review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report.

3
NHS &
Grampian A%&%BECEN

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Agenda Iltem 8

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Audit Scotland Report: Councils’ use of arm’s-length
organisations.

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP
Report Author (Job

Report Title

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP

Title, Organisation)
Report Number HSCP.18.042

Date of Report 17.05.2018

Date of Meeting 12.06.2018

1: | Purpose of the Report

To provide the Committee the opportunity to discuss and comment on the Audit
Scotland Report ‘Councils’ use of arm’s length organisations’.

2: | Summary of Key Information

It is generally accepted as good practice for the audit committee of public bodies to
review relevant national reports and reflect on the recommendations in the content
of their own organisation.

An arms’ length external organisation (ALEO) is a term used to describe an
organisation that is formally separate from the council but is subject to its control or
influence. The level of control or influence can vary. ALEOs can take many forms
and the services they deliver include leisure, transportation, property development
and care services.

The attached report from Audit Scotland outlines a performance audit building on
the good governance messages of earlier work. It also examines further the
reasons councils use ALEOs and the extent to which they are improving services
and meeting their intended objectives. In summary, the audit examined:

1. Councils’ reasons for using ALEOs
2. How counc
[...]
 These features are not unique to ALEOs.

e Planned changes in an ALEO may be limited by expectations over workforce
terms and conditions.

¢ Financial pressures in an ALEO may impact on its ability to uphold terms and
conditions including access to pensions.

e |fan ALEO is brought back into the council any differences in terms will need
to be harmonised.

Page 61



Councils’ use of
arm’s-length
organisations

This report is available in PDF and RTF formats,
along with a podcast summary at:
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk

If you require this publication in an alternative
format and/or language, please contact us to
discuss your needs: 0131 625 1500

or info@audit-scotland.gov.uk ]

For the latest news, reports
and updates, follow us on:

WIv] FRPfin)™

v/AUDIT SCOTLAND

ISBN 978 1911494 54 6

RECYCLED
PaperI rgadetfrqlr:
FSC recycled materia

This publication is printed on 100% recycled, uncoated paper wicon  FSC® C023105



http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
https://auditscotland.wordpress.com
https://twitter.com/AuditScotland
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/UKAS/subscriber/new?pop=t
https://www.facebook.com/Audit-Scotland-1649085352037675/timeline/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/audit-scotland
https://uk.pinterest.com/AuditScotland/
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/

Agenda Iltem 9

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Report Title Transformation Progress Report

Lead Officer Sally Shaw, Interim Chief Officer

Gail Woodcock, Lead Transformation Manager
(ACHSCP)

Report Number HSCP.18.020
Date of Report 21 May 2018
Date of Meeting 12 June 2018

Report Author

1: | Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the
Transformation Programme.

This includes a high level overview of the full transformation programme, and a
deeper dive into two of the work streams:

1. Self Managem

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 12 June 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE.  Present:- Rhona Atkinson (NHS 
Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; and Councillors Laing and Samarai; and 
Jonathan Passmore MBE (NHSG).

Also in attendance: Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, Aberdeen City Health 
and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), (Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation 
Manager, ACHSCP), Heather Tennant (Transformation Programme Manager, 
ACHSCP), Jo Hall (Transformation Programme Manager, ACHSCP, for agenda 
items 9 and 10 only), Martin Allan (Business Manager, ACHSCP), Sarah Gibbon 
(Executive Assistant, ACHSCP), Alan Thomson and Iain Robertson (Governance, 
Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), David Hughes (Internal Audit) and Natalie Dyce 
(External Audit).

URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Chair advised that she had accepted items 5 (Annual Audited Accounts) and 
6 (External Audit Report) onto today’s agenda as urgent business.

The Committee resolved:-
To accept agenda items 5 and 6 as urgent business.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. The Committee were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

3. The Chair proposed that all Committee business on today’s agenda be 
considered with the public and press in attendance.

The Board resolved:-
To note there was no exempt business.



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 June 2018

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 10 APRIL 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 10 April 
2018.

In reference to item 4 (Minute of Previous Meeting), Martin Allan (Business Manager, 
ACHSCP) advised that the strategic risk register was not on today’s agenda but 
explained that work was ongoing to address issues raised by Board members at the 
workshop on 24 April. He highlighted that the review would adhere to the requirements 
outlined in the Board Assurance and Escalation Framework and advised that the 
revised risk register and risk appetite statement would be presented to the Committee’s 
next meeting on 11 September 2018; and

In reference to item 5 (Local Code of Governance), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance 
Officer, ACHSCP) advised that this would also be presented to the Committee’s next 
meeting in September.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and
(ii) otherwise note the information provided.

VERBAL UPDATE - PROGRESS ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CONTRACTS 
REGISTER

5. Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP) advised that progress on the 
development of an IJB contracts register was ahead of schedule and it was his intention 
to present this to the Committee’s next meeting. Mr Stephen explained that the register 
would cover both grants and commissioned services and confirmed that no contracts 
were due to expire between today’s meeting and the Committee’s next meeting on 11 
September 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the information provided.

ANNUAL AUDITED ACCOUNTS

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Alex Stephen which asked the 
Committee to consider and approve the audited final accounts for 2017/18.



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 June 2018

The report recommended:-
That the Committee 
(a) Consider and agree the Integration Joint Board’s audited accounts for 2017/18, 

as attached at appendix A; 
(b) Instruct Officers to submit the approved audited accounts to NHS Grampian and 

Aberdeen City Council; and
(c) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as attached at 

appendix B. 

Alex Stephen advised that no changes had been made to the figures that had been set 
out in the unaudited accounts at the IJB on 22 May 2018. He noted that the use of 
terminology and language had been reviewed, and additional commentary had been 
inserted into the narrative section to reflect comments made by the Board, otherwise no 
substantive changes had been made. Mr Stephen advised that the Committee had the 
authority to approve the annual accounts and requested that it do so, in order for the 
accounts to be presented to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to agree the Integration Joint Board’s audited Accounts for 2017/18, as attached 

at appendix A;
(ii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to submit the approved audited accounts to 

NHS Grampian and Aberdeen City Council; and
(iii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as attached 

at appendix B.

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (ISA 260)

7. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen which introduced the 
external audit report ISA 260: for discussion and noting.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee 
(a) Note the content of the ISA 260: Audit report, as at appendix A; and
(b) Note that the full external audit report will be presented to the Committee in 

September 2018. 

Natalie Dyce (External Audit) advised that External Audit had issued an unqualified 
opinion of the accounts, with no audit recommendations. She explained that IJB 
financial reporting was in line with statutory requirements and no audit misstatements 
had been identified during the audit. Ms Dyce provided an overview of the materiality 



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 June 2018

and risks to the IJB but noted there were no specific areas which required members’ 
attention. As such, an audit action plan had not been prepared and External Audit was 
satisfied that the one outstanding recommendation from 2016-17 had been actioned 
and closed off. She added that External Audit would present a further report to 
Committee on 11 September 2018 which would cover the wider scope areas outlined 
within Audit Scotland’s Code of Audit Practice and this would complete the 2017-18 
annual audit process.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the definition of financial 
sustainability; (2) how to set out tolerance levels and evidence budget monitoring 
controls, particularly for variances to align with best practice; and (3) if External Audit 
could provide guidance on how the Board could effectively capture non-financial 
benefits achieved through transformation, as this had proven to be an area of challenge 
for the IJB.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the content of the ISA 260: Audit report, as at appendix A; and
(ii) to note that the full external audit report would be presented to the Committee in 

September 2018.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

8. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes (Chief Internal Auditor) 
which presented the outcome of the planned audit of Care Management that was 
included in the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Council.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this 
report.

David Hughes provided an overview of the planned audit of Care Management which 
had been presented to Committee as per the audit sharing protocol between this 
Committee and the Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee. The audit had found 
that written procedures and records needed to be updated; and a number of payments 
for care had not been processed through the Care First system. He noted that Internal 
Audit had made a number of recommendations to the Service to improve future practice 
and ensure regulatory compliance which had all been accepted by Management. 

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the level of risk to the IJB if 
payments for care were not all being processed through the Care First system; (2) the 
arrangements the Partnership had put in place to monitor the Care First system; (3) the 
remits of the Care First Working Group and Self-Directed Support Programme Board; 



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 June 2018

(4) the rationale for the Partnership having a portfolio of residential property; and (5) 
how the Partnership would engage with staff on the care management issues identified 
within Internal Audit’s report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to instruct the ACHSCP Business Manager to present further assurance to the 

Committee’s next meeting, on the how the Partnership would manage and 
mitigate issues and risks relating to Care First which had been identified by 
Internal Audit; and

(ii) otherwise note the report.

AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT: ALEOS

9. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen which provided Members 
an opportunity to discuss and comment on the Audit Scotland Report ‘Councils’ use of 
arm’s length organisations’.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the report attached as Appendix 
A.

Alex Stephen advised that Audit Scotland’s report had been presented to today’s 
meeting as it was considered good practice for relevant national reports to be reported 
to public audit committees. He explained that Bon Accord Care had been a subject of 
Audit Scotland’s inquiry and the IJB had an interest in this as Bon Accord Care was an 
arms-length external organisation (ALEO) of Aberdeen City Council and was the IJB’s 
biggest commissioning partner. Mr Stephen highlighted that the report was generally 
positive about the governance arrangements between Aberdeen City Council and Bon 
Accord Care, with no specific recommendations or specific causes for concern 
identified by the auditors for either the Council or Bon Accord Care. The Clerk 
confirmed that the Council’s response to Audit Scotland’s report would be presented to 
the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee on 25 September 2018.

Thereafter members agreed that it would require ongoing assurance from Aberdeen 
City Council on its commissioning strategy, to determine the level of impact this may 
have on the IJB’s Direction to Council to deliver adult social care services to ACHSCP. 

The Committee resolved:-
To note the report.



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 June 2018

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT

10. The Committee had before it a report by Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation 
Manager, ACHSCP) which provided an update on the progress of the Transformation 
Programme and included a high level overview of the full transformation programme, 
and a deeper dive into two of the work streams: (1) Self-Management and Building 
Community Capacity; and (2) Infrastructure, IT and Data Sharing.

The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the information provided in this report.

Gail Woodcock provided an overview of the transformation programme and highlighted 
the opportunities, costs and risks that had developed over the previous period since her 
last report to Committee in March and noted that formatting for the next report would be 
revised to focus on deliverability. Thereafter she delivered a deep-dive presentation on 
(1) Self-Management and Building Community Capacity; and (2) Infrastructure, IT and 
Data Sharing.

The Committee agreed that the report was very useful, and its formatting continued to 
improve each cycle. There were then discussions on (1) how more clarity could be 
provided within the report on overall programme expenditure, particularly in relation to 
variances and the rationale for over or under-spends; and (2) the IJB’s charging policy 
and the de-medicalisation of equipment. 

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the reason for the change 
control in terms of budgeting/resource for the Health and Social Care Training Passport 
(formerly the Social Care Campus); (2) the use of transformation funding to deliver 
acute care at home, and whether this service could be integrated into the mainstream 
budget in future years; and (3) progress with regards to the Link Worker project, and 
how the Partnership could produce data that would enable the IJB to monitor the costs 
and benefits of the project, in terms of finance; service user wellbeing; and efficiencies 
made to the wider health and social care system.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the report; and
(ii) to thank Gail Woodcock for her very useful report and informative deep-dive 

presentation.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

11. The Chair provided Members with an opportunity to request additional sources of 
assurance for items on today’s agenda, and thereafter asked the Committee to confirm 



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 June 2018

it had received adequate assurance to fulfil its duties as outlined within the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference. 

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to prepare a Forward Report Planner for the 

next 12 months to provide assurance that the Committee was fulfilling duties as 
outlined within the terms of reference, and for this Forward Report Planner to be 
attached to future agendas as a standing item; and

(ii) to confirm the receipt of adequate assurance for items on today’s agenda.
RHONA ATKINSON, Chairperson.



8

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 June 2018


